

\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 186/1980
TARUN KUMAR Plaintiff
Through: Mr.K. K. Bhuchar, Adv.

versus

AJAY KUMAR Defendant
Through: Mr. R. B. Phookan and Ms.Neha
Tandon, Advs. for D-2
Ms.Malavika Rajkotia, Dr.Bhavna
Bawa and Mr.Rakesh Saini, Advs. for
D-3 & D-4
Mr.Rajiv Bahl, Adv. for two LR's of
D-8

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
ORDER
% **14.10.2019**

IA 14024/2019

This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 filed by the plaintiff with the following prayers:-

“In view of the aforementioned facts and circumstances, it is most respectfully prayed that the learned Joint Registrar, who is recording the cross-examination of the witness, may be directed not to fix dates between October 14, 2019 to October 25, 2019.

Pass such other or further order(s) as may be deemed fit and proper in facts and circumstances of the present case.”

Ms.Malavika Rajkotia, learned counsel for defendant Nos. 3 and 4 states even though she has no objection for the prayer being granted but the learned counsel for the plaintiff should undertake before this Court that he

shall complete the examination of the witness at the earliest. Mr.K. K. Bhuchar, learned counsel for the plaintiff, states that he shall require fifteen working days for examination of the witness. He also states that he shall commence the examination on 15th November, 2019. If that be so, I take on record the submission made by Mr.K. K. Bhuchar that he shall complete the examination of the witness on or before 4th December, 2019.

With the above, the application is disposed of.

In view of the order passed in I.A. 14024/2019, Ms.Malavika Rajkotia, learned counsel for defendant Nos. 3 and 4, for present do not press I.A. 14235/2019 and I.A. 14234/2019.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

OCTOBER 14, 2019/ bh