



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 186/1980 & I.A. 1228/1992(Enhancement of Maintenance Amount), I.A. 5025/1996(U.O. 39 R. 1 & 2), I.A. 2061/1997(U.O. 11 R. 21 r/w S.151CPC), I.A. 13225/2000(U.O. 22 R. 4(5)(a) &(b) CPC), I.A. 7217/2002 (U.S. 151CPC) , I.A. 12670/2018(Delay), I.A. 15647/2019, I.A. 10097/2022(U.O. 19 R. 2 r/w S.151 CPC)

TARUN KUMAR Plaintiff
Through: Mr. Rajeev Saxena and Mr.
Siddhant Luthra, Advs.

versus

AJAY KUMAR Defendant
Through: Ms. Malavika Rajkotia and Ms.
Ekta Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

% **12.01.2023**

I.A.17466/2022 (Ex. for Certified Typed Copies)

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

The application shall stand disposed of.

CS(OS) 186/1980 & I.A. 1228/1992(Enhancement of Maintenance Amount), I.A. 5025/1996(U.O. 39 R. 1 & 2), I.A. 2061/1997(U.O.11 R. 21 r/w S.151CPC), I.A. 13225/2000(U.O. 22 R. 4(5)(a) &(b) CPC), I.A. 7217/2002 (U.S. 151CPC), I.A. 12670/2018(Delay), I.A. 15647/2019, I.A. 10097/2022(U.O. 19 R. 2 r/w S.151 CPC)

1. Ms. Rajkotia, learned counsel appearing for the LR's of defendant No.3, prays for time to move an appropriate application since, in her contention, the suit itself could be disposed of in light of the issues which are proposed to be raised. The liberty as prayed for is granted.

2. Let the aforesaid application be filed within a period of two weeks from today.



3. The Court also grants liberty learned counsels appearing for respective parties to place their Brief Notes of Submissions on record at least 48 hours prior to the date fixed. Those submissions shall refer to the pdf page numbers of the digital record of the Court wherever so required.
4. Let the matter be called again on 20.03.2023.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

JANUARY 12, 2023

bh