



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 186/1980**

TARUN KUMAR Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

AJAY KUMAR Defendant

Through: Mr. Surat Deep Singh, Adv. for D-1.

Ms. Neha Tandon, Adv. for D-2.

Ms. Malavika Rajkotia and Ms. Ekta Sharma, Adv. for D-3&4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

% **02.05.2023**

I.A. 4643/2023 (U.O. 7 R. 11 r/w S. 151 CPC)

Despite time having been granted to the plaintiff to respond to the present application in terms of the order of 20 March 2023, no reply has been filed.

Consequently, the Court grants the plaintiff two weeks and no more time to file a reply on the present application, if so chosen and advised.

It is further clarified that in case no reply is filed within the aforementioned period, this matter shall proceed ex-parte and on the state of the record as it exists today.

List again on 07.07.2023.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

MAY 02, 2023

SU



Later on Mr. Rajeev Saxena, Advocate for the plaintiff appeared and was apprised of the order.

MAY 02, 2023
SU

YASHWANT VARMA, J.